
FOR MEETING OF: FEBRUARY 12, 2020 
 CASE NO.:  VAR-SI20-01 

 
 

TO: HEARINGS OFFICER 
 
FROM: LISA ANDERSON-OGILVIE, AICP, DEPUTY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR 
 
SUBJECT: SIGN VARIANCE AND SIGN PERMIT CASE NO. VAR-SI20-01;  

570 WALLACE ROAD NW;  
 AMANDA NO.: 19-125172-SA, 20-102461-SI, & 20-102462-SI 
 
REQUEST 
 
Summary: A request for two sign permits and a sign variance to allow construction of 
two freestanding vehicle viewing signs, each approximately 13.7 square feet in size. 
 
Request: A consolidated request including a Sign Variance and two Sign Permits to 
allow two vehicle viewing signs permitted under SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) for use as pre-
sell menu boards in the drive-through lanes of an existing eating and drinking 
establishment. The subject property is approximately 1.02 acres in size, zoned WSCB 
(West Salem Central Business District) and located at 570 Wallace Road NW (Polk 
County Assessor map and tax lot number(s): 073W22CB / 02701). 
 
APPLICANT: Archland Property I, LLC (Corporation Service Company and 

Golden W Investors Business Trust); Pro Enterprises, LLC (David 
Hilgeman, Jill Seaman-Pollard) 

 
OWNER:  Archland Property I, LLC 
 
AGENT:  Mark D. Shipman, Saalfeld Griggs PC 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the Facts and Findings presented in this staff report, Staff recommends the 
Hearings Officer DENY the request for a Sign Variance and Sign Permit to allow two 
additional vehicle viewing signs for use as pre-sell menu board signs in the drive-
through lanes of an existing eating and drinking establishment located at 570 Wallace 
Road NW.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On December 5, 2019, Saalfeld Griggs filed sign variance and sign permit applications 
on behalf of the applicants, Archland Property I, LLC c/o McDonald’s Corporation and 
Pro Enterprises, LLC, with a request to install two additional pre-menu board signs in 
the drive-through lane for an existing McDonald’s restaurant for property zoned WSCB 
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(West Salem Central Business District). A vicinity map of the property is included as 
Attachment A. 
 
SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) allows one vehicle viewing sign with a display surface not 
exceeding 32 square feet in size, located on a vehicle accessway adjacent to a building 
or on the building, and intended to be seen by a person doing business from the vehicle 
accessway while the person is within the person’s motor vehicle. No more than one 
vehicle viewing sign is allowed per vehicle accessway. The existing eating and drinking 
use is developed with two drive-through lanes which merge into a single lane after the 
customer has placed an order. The two existing and permitted menu boards (vehicle 
viewing signs) are approximately 20 square feet in size, and the existing nonconforming 
pre-sell menu board (vehicle viewing sign) is approximately 11 square feet in size. The 
applicant is requesting a sign variance to replace the existing nonconforming pre-menu 
board with two new electronic display vehicle viewing signs, each approximately 13.7 
square feet in size.  
 
In November 2012, City Council directed staff to conduct community outreach and 
research possible amendments to Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 900 (Sign 
Code) related to the increased square footage and overall number of vehicle viewing 
signs, commonly referred to as menu boards and often used by fast food restaurants. 
The full report is included as Attachment C. As a result of this outreach effort, staff 
proposed a modest increase to the display area of menu board signs from 24 square 
foot maximum display surface to 32 square feet. This amendment was recommended to 
reduce the amount of time customers spend in the drive-through lane and to minimize 
the traffic hazard of vehicles that could extend into areas not designated for a drive-
through. The increase in square footage allowed for vehicle viewing signs was amended 
and approved by City Council in 2014 pursuant to CA14-05. Consideration was also 
given to increase the number of vehicle viewing signs that could be allowed per drive-
through lane, however this was not pursued due to lack of public support.  
 
The public hearing before the City of Salem Hearings Officer is scheduled for February 
12, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Room 240, Civic Center, located at 555 
Liberty Street SE. A request for comments was sent to surrounding property owners 
and residents on January 23, 2020. Public hearing notice was also posted on the 
property on January 30, 2020, 13 days prior to the hearing, pursuant to SRC 
requirements. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is requesting a sign variance and two sign permits to allow two vehicle 
viewing signs approximately 13.7 square feet in size to be constructed in the drive-
through lanes for use as pre-sell menu boards. The business has two existing menu 
board signs permitted under SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) that would remain in the drive-
through lanes. The variance is requested because SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) allows only 
one vehicle viewing sign for each drive-through lane. 
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SUMMARY OF RECORD 
 
The following items are submitted to the record and are available upon request: All 
materials submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies such 
as traffic impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports; any materials 
and comments from public agencies, City departments, neighborhood associations, and 
the public; and all documents referenced in this report. 
 
APPLICANT'S STATEMENT 
 
The applicant's written statement and proposed sign plans are attached and made a 
part of the staff report (Attachment B). 
 
FACTS AND FINDINGS 
 
1.  Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) designation 

 
The Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map designation for the subject 
property is "Central Business District.” The subject property is within the Urban 
Growth Boundary and is located inside the Urban Service Area. 
 

2.  Zoning and Surrounding Land Uses 
 
The subject property is zoned WSCB (West Salem Central Business District).  
 
The zoning and uses of surrounding properties include: 
 
North: Across Taggart Drive NW – WSCB (West Salem Central Business 

District) – La Hacienda Real (eating and drinking establishments) 
South: WSCB (West Salem Central Business District) – Oregon State 

Credit Union (postal services and retail financial services) 
East: WSCB (West Salem Central Business District) – strip mall-style 

building with variety of commercial uses  
West: Across Wallace Road NW – CG (General Commercial) and 

Wallace Road Corridor Overlay zone – various commercial uses 
 
3. Site Analysis 

 
The subject property is approximately 1.02 acres in size. It has frontage along 
Wallace Road NW, which is designated as a Major Arterial street in the Salem 
Transportation System Plan (TSP), and along Taggart Drive NW which is 
designated as a Local street in the TSP. The two drive-through lanes which serve 
the McDonald’s restaurant at the subject property begin as two separate lanes, 
which merge into a single lane after the users place an order. The signs are 
proposed to be located near the beginning of the drive-through lanes, to the east 
of the building. 
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4. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments 
 
Notice of the application was sent pursuant to SRC requirements, including to the 
West Salem Neighborhood Association and all property owners and tenants 
within 250 feet of the subject property. At the time of this staff report, no 
comments have been received from the neighborhood association. One 
comment was received from a nearby resident, who indicated concern about the 
impact of adding additional signs to the drive-through lanes—specifically that it 
could lead to more traffic in the parking lot and drive aisles located to the east of 
the McDonald’s building. A response to this comment is included within this staff 
report in Section 7, under Criterion 3.  

 
5. City Department and Public Agency Comments 

 
The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and indicated no 
concerns. 
 
The Cherriots transit agency reviewed the proposal and indicated that they have 
no comments.  
 

6. Sign Variance Applicability – SRC Chapter 900 
 
SRC 900.040(a) provides that sign variances may be granted to the height and 
display surface standards, to increase the number of allowed signs, to allow 
relocation of a sign, and to allow structural alterations to a sign. 
 
A sign variance shall not provide for any of the following: 

a) To allow a sign prohibited by SRC 900.020 (Prohibited Signs). 
b) To decrease a setback or special setback. 
c) To allow placement of a sign in a vision clearance area. 
d) To allow structural alterations to a non-conforming or non-complying sign. 
e) To authorize a sign not otherwise permitted on the property for which the 

variance is sought. 
f) To allow any sign other than those specifically allowed by this Chapter. 
g) To modify the display and brightness regulations for electronic display 

signs established by SRC 900.090. 
 

7. Analysis of Sign Variance Criteria – SRC Chapter 900 
 

Pursuant to SRC 900.040(d), an application for a sign variance shall be granted if 
the following criteria are met: 
 
Criterion 1: 
 
Compliance with the applicable standard would create an unnecessary hardship 
due to unique or unusual physical conditions of the property over which the 
applicant has no control, such as topography and lot shape, which are not 
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present on other properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation; 
the hardship does not result from actions of the applicant, owner, or previous 
owners of the property; and the sign variance is limited to the minimum 
reasonably necessary to alleviate the problem created by the unique or unusual 
physical conditions. 

 
Applicant’s Finding:  The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
is included in this report as Attachment B. In summary, the hardship and 
practical difficulties identified by the applicant relate to the shape of the lot, the 
busy nature of the strip mall of which the McDonald’s restaurant is part of, a 
comparison between the length of the McDonald’s restaurant’s drive-through 
queuing lanes and those of nearby fast food restaurants, as well as discussion 
related to a McDonald’s franchise requirement to have two drive-through lanes 
and a 2006 Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) case. 
 
Staff Finding:  The applicant states that the subject property is uniquely narrow; 
however, the property is virtually rectangular in size—approximately 177 feet 
wide by 245 feet deep. It is approximately 1.02 acres in size, which is larger than 
the two parcels which contain Burger King (0.73 acres) and Taco Bell (0.83 
acres)—the two restaurants within the same zone identified within the applicant’s 
written statement. The Taco Bell property, located at 450 Wallace Road NW, is 
approximately 165 feet wide by 192 feet deep. The Burger King property, located 
at 1120 Wallace Road NW, is approximately 174 feet wide by 188 feet deep. All 
three properties have street frontage along Wallace Road NW and all three 
maintain at least one point of access which is shared with neighboring properties.  
 
The applicant’s statement indicates that the lot’s shape necessitates additional 
signage on the subject property. The width-to-depth ratio of the subject property 
is consistent with the shape and size of neighboring properties in the vicinity that 
are developed with similar uses with the same zone designation. Additionally, the 
topography of the subject property is relatively flat, with an elevation change of 
approximately 4 feet across the site. Similarly, the topography of the Taco Bell 
and Burger King properties are relatively flat, with elevation changes not 
exceeding 6 feet across either property. Staff does not agree with the applicant’s 
assertion that the subject property has unique physical conditions that would 
create an unnecessary hardship without the proposed sign variance.  
 
Staff finds that the unusual queuing system used at the subject property is the 
result of how the property has been developed by its owners and/or developers 
over the years, and any perceived hardship on the applicant’s part is not based 
on topography, lot shape, nor any other unique or unusual physical conditions of 
the property. Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 
 
 
Criterion 2: 
 
The sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other 
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properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation. 
 
Applicant’s Finding:  The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
is included in this report as Attachment B. In summary, the applicant states that, 
due to the relatively short drive-through queuing lanes on the subject property, a 
sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other properties in 
the vicinity that are zoned WSCB. The applicant states that pre-sell menu boards 
have been permitted for both the Taco Bell and Burger King restaurants in the 
WSCB zone. 
 
Staff Finding:  Staff is unable to locate permits for a pre-sell menu board for the 
Taco Bell property; any existing pre-sell menu board which would have required 
a sign permit prior to installation would be in violation of SRC Chapter 900. While 
once permitted, the pre-sell menu board at the Burger King property is 
considered nonconforming and is subject to the standards of SRC 900.300 
(Nonconforming Signs). In either case, those restaurants are both limited to a 
single vehicle viewing sign per drive-through lane under the current sign code. 
Taco Bell and Burger King each have one drive-through lane. The subject 
property has two drive-through lanes with two existing permitted menu boards, 
which amounts to more permitted vehicle viewing signs on the subject property 
than what would be permitted at Taco Bell or Burger King with their current drive-
through configuration.  
 
Staff finds that SRC 900.200 already allows for signage at the subject property 
which is comparable with other properties in the vicinity that have the same zone 
designation. The applicant has not adequately demonstrated how the sign 
variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other properties in the 
vicinity that have the same zone designation, therefore Staff finds that this 
criterion is not met. 
 
Criterion 3: 
 
The sign variance will not adversely affect the function or appearance of the 
development and use of the property and surrounding properties. 
 
Applicant’s Finding:  The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
is included in this report as Attachment B. In summary, the applicant argues that 
the proposed sign variance would lead to a reduction in unnecessary queuing in 
the vicinity, as well as improving the appearance and function of the subject 
property, and, by extension, that of the surrounding area.  
 
Staff Finding:  As discussed in Section 4 above, one nearby resident voiced 
concern about the potential impact of additional vehicle viewing signs at the 
subject property, specifically in regard to vehicle traffic and functionality of the 
parking lot and driveway which separate the McDonald’s restaurant from the strip 
mall to the east.  
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The number of menu board signs permitted through SRC Chapter 900 is limited 
to prevent sign proliferation. The sign code currently allows for a single vehicle 
viewing sign adjacent to drive-through lanes. Having a large number of signs 
lining drive-through lanes could lead to added delay and idling time for vehicles. 
Staff finds that the applicant has not adequately demonstrated how the proposed 
sign variance would not adversely affect the function or appearance of the 
development and use of the property and surrounding properties.  

 
Criterion 4: 
 
The sign variance will not impose limitations on other properties and signage in 
the area, including signage that would be allowed on adjacent properties. 
 
Applicant’s Finding:  The applicant’s written statement provided as 
Attachment B indicates that the proposed signs will not impose additional 
restrictions on adjacent properties.  
 
Staff Finding:  The proposed signs are relatively small in size (13.7 square feet 
each), they would not exceed 6 feet in height when measured from grade to the 
top of the signs, and would be located entirely within the subject property. If 
granted, Staff finds that the sign variance to allow construction of two additional 
vehicle viewing signs would not impose limitations on other properties and 
signage in the area. Staff finds that this criterion is met.  
 

8. Analysis of Sign Permit Approval Criteria – SRC Chapter 900 
 
SRC Chapter 900.025(d) provides that an application for a sign permit shall be 
granted if the following criteria are met: 
 
Criterion 1: 
 
The sign meets the requirements of SRC Chapter 56. 
 
Staff Finding:  Freestanding signs less than 7 feet in height do not require a 
building permit through the Building and Safety Division. The proposed vehicle 
viewing signs are approximately 6 feet in height. Building permits and 
engineering are not a requirement for the proposed signs. 
 
Criterion 2: 
 
The sign is allowed in the zone. 
 
Staff Finding:  One vehicle viewing sign per vehicle accessway is permitted in 
the WSCB zone, pursuant to SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D). The variance request is to 
increase the number of allowed vehicle viewing signs from one per vehicle 
accessway to two. 
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Criterion 3: 
 
The sign will not interfere with the use of any public right-of-way, other public 
easements, or other publicly owned property. 
 
Staff Finding: No evidence has been presented that the signs will interfere with 
use of the public right-of-way, public easements or other publicly owned property. 
 
Criterion 4: 
 
The sign conforms to all the applicable standards in this Chapter. 

 
Staff Finding:  SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) allows one vehicle viewing sign for an 
individual business within a shopping center, located on a vehicle accessway 
adjacent to a building or on the building, and intended to be seen by a person 
doing business from the vehicle accessway while the person is within the 
person's motor vehicle. The display surface of the vehicle viewing sign shall not 
exceed 32 square feet. The proposed additional vehicle viewing signs are each 
approximately 13.7 square feet. The sign variance request would allow the 
erection of two additional vehicle viewing signs. If approved, the applicant will be 
required to obtain electrical permits for the proposed digital display signs, as no 
electrical permits for the proposed signs have been submitted to date. The 
proposed vehicle viewing signs comply with all other standards of SRC Chapter 
900. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the Facts and Findings presented in this staff report, Staff recommends the 
Hearings Officer DENY the request for a Sign Variance and Sign Permits to allow two 
additional vehicle viewing signs permitted under SRC 900.200(c)(2)(D) for use as pre-
menu boards in the drive-through lanes of an existing eating and drinking establishment 
for property approximately 1.02 acres in size, zoned WSCB (West Salem Central 
Business District) and located at 570 Wallace Road NW (Polk County Assessor map 
and tax lot number(s): 073W22CB / 02701). 
 
Attachments: A. Vicinity Map 

B. Applicant’s Written Statement and Plans for Pre-Sell Menu 
Boards 

 C.  City Council staff report dated May 27, 2014 
 
 
Application Deemed Complete Date: January 21, 2020 
State Mandated Decision Date:  May 20, 2020    
 
 
Prepared by: Brandon Pike, Planner I 
G:\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\VARIANCE\2020\Staff Reports\VAR-SI20-01 brjp.docx 
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SIGN VARIANCE 
WRITTEN STATEMENT 

 

Real Property Owner:   
Archland Property I, LLC 
c/o McDonald’s Corporation  
(36-0186) 
110 N Carpenter St 
Chicago, IL 60607 
 
Restaurant Owner/Applicant: 
Pro Enterprises, L. L.C. 
2791 19th St SE 
Salem, OR 97302 
 
Applicant’s Representative: 
Mark D. Shipman 
Saalfeld Griggs PC 
PO Box 470 
Salem, OR 97308 
503-399-1070 
 

I. SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

The subject property is located at 570 Wallace Road NW and on Polk County Assessor’s Map 07-3-22CB 
Tax Lot 2701 depicted in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto (herein the “Subject Property” or “Property”). The 
Subject Property is owned by Archland Properties I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the vesting 
deed is attached herein as Exhibit “B”. Pro Enterprises, L. L. C. (the “Applicant”) owns and operates a 
McDonald’s Restaurant (the “Restaurant”) on the Subject Property. The Subject Property is zoned West 
Salem Central Business District (WSCB) by the City of Salem (the “City”) and is used for commercial 
purposes. The properties to the north, east, and south are also zoned WSCB, and the property to the west 
is zoned General Commercial (CG). 

II. PROPOSAL: 

Applicant is proposing to place two (2) pre-sell boards (the “Signs”) along the drive-thru entrance of the 
Restaurant on the Subject Property. These Signs will have a height of approximately five feet, eleven and 

one half inches (5’11 
1

2
"), a width of approximately two feet, five and one forth inches (2’5 

1

4
"), and will 

be mounted to a fabricated steel column sitting approximately one foot, nine and three forth inches (1’9 
3

4
") off the ground. See Exhibit “C”. These Signs will better complement the Subject Property, providing a 

much-needed update to the aesthetics of the recently remodeled Restaurant. The Signs will be more 
energy efficient and will increase efficiency of the drive-thru service. 

The previous signage consisted of static boards, with the primary menu board measuring almost twice the 
size as the new menu board, the previous menu board had to be manually rotated throughout the day 

STAFF REPORT
ATTACHMENT B
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requiring the employees to leave the safety of the restaurant building to ensure customers would be able 
to view the proper menus at the corresponding times of day. A comparison showing the previous sign 
standard and the new digital signage is attached herein as Exhibit “D.” The new signage can be adjusted 
automatically and keep employees within the safety of the building while decreasing the amount of 
signage on the Property.  

III. VARIANCE REQUESTED: 

Applicant requests a variance of Salem Revised Code (SRC) 900.200(b)(1), which states in relevant part: 

Sec. 900.200. - Permanent signs in Central Business District (CB), West Salem Central Business (WSCB), 
Retail Commercial (CR), and General Commercial (CG) Zones. 

(b)  Permanent signs for businesses. Unless the business is located in a shopping center or office 
complex, a business may have the following signs:  

(1) One freestanding sign, one projecting sign, one roof sign, or one wall sign on each 
building frontage. When the business is located on a corner lot, only one freestanding sign 
shall be allowed.  

(A)  Freestanding signs.  

(i)  Height.  

(a) In the CB, CR, and CG zones, the height of a freestanding sign shall not exceed 
20 feet for up to the first 100 feet of street front property line, plus an 
additional one foot in height for each 20 feet of street front property line 
over 100 feet, with a maximum height not exceeding 30 feet. 

(b) In the WSCB zone, freestanding signs shall be limited to a height of ten feet 
above grade, including structural, framing, and design elements attached to 
or supporting the sign. 

 
(ii)  Area.  

(a) In the CB, CR, and CG zones, the display surface of a freestanding sign shall 
not exceed one square foot per linear foot of street front property line up to 
the first 100 square feet of display surface, plus an additional one-quarter 
square foot of display surface for each additional one foot of street front 
property line over 100 feet, with a maximum display surface not exceeding 
150 square feet. 

(b) In the WSCB zone, freestanding signs shall be limited to a display surface of 
40 square feet, including structural, framing, and design elements attached 
to or supporting the sign. 

Applicant proposes the installation of two (2) freestanding pre-sell browse boards for the dual drive-thru 
on the Subject Property, and therefore Applicant requests a variance. 

IV. VARIANCE CRITERIA: 

Pursuant to SRC 900.040(d), a sign variance shall be granted if the following criteria are met: 

(d)  Criteria. An application for a sign variance shall be granted if the following criteria are met:  
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(1)  Compliance with the applicable standard would create an unnecessary hardship due to 
unique or unusual physical conditions of the property over which the applicant has no control, 
such as topography and lot shape, which are not present on other properties in the vicinity that 
have the same zone designation; the hardship does not result from actions of the applicant, 
owner, or previous owners of the property; and the sign variance is limited to the minimum 
reasonably necessary to alleviate the problem created by the unique or unusual physical 
conditions;  

Proposed Finding: The Subject Property has a unique lot shape that creates an unnecessary hardship on 
the Applicant. The width of the lot that the Restaurant sits on is uniquely narrow and is approximately 
1.02 acres in size. See Exhibit “E” for an aerial view of the Subject Property. In addition, the Property is 
situated in a busy commercial strip mall, which includes an immediate care facility. The Property’s 
proximity to the primary flow of traffic creates a dangerous queuing situation where there is very little 
room for cars to queue in the Restaurant’s drive-thru. In fact, the first lane located closest to the 
Restaurant has approximately 65 feet and the second lane has about 75 feet of space before intersecting 
with the primary traffic flow for the entire strip mall. Without the second lane, the Subject Property has 
the least amount of space for queuing compared to the neighboring fast food restaurants:  

Carl’s Jr. 70 feet +/-  
Burger King 80 feet +/- 

 Taco Bell 120 feet +/- 
 Panda Express 277 feet +/- 
 
See Exhibits “F” for multiple aerial views of these neighboring restaurants. Due to franchise requirements, 
Applicant installed an additional drive-thru lane, now giving the Restaurant two (2) drive-thru lanes. The 
purpose of the Sign Code is to “minimize adverse impacts on adjacent properties” (SRC 900.001), yet 
without the dual lanes and proper signage outfitting, the Restaurant’s drive-thru customers may cause an 
adverse impact on the adjacent commercial property owners. In order to properly and uniformly outfit 
each lane with the signage required, and to alleviate the queuing congestion and traffic safety hazard 
caused by the Property’s layout, a sign variance is needed. The Signs requested under this variance will 
complete the recent remodel and drive-thru expansion required under franchise standards, a letter from 
the McDonald’s Corporation is attached as Exhibit “G.” 

V. ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS TO CRITERION (1): 

Although it is not part of the mandatory approval criteria, Applicant submits this additional analysis for 
the Hearings Officer’s consideration. 

Staff’s Prior Authorization Cannot Bar Applicant’s Later-Discovered Violation as Self-Inflicted. Applicant 
received approval from the City staff prior to erecting the new menu boards. Although that approval was 
not in the form of a land use opinion or permit, Applicant did inquire to the City staff as to compliance of 
its dual-lane signage and received the City’s permission. While traditionally, City staff is not considered to 
be agents for the City, a 2006 LUBA case carves out a pathway for variance applications to be granted 
when the violation arise out of applicant’s reliance on guidance received from municipal employees. In 
Doyle v. Coos County., 51 Or. LUBA 402 (2006), City staff misinformed applicant regarding the required 
setbacks. After the structure was built, Petitioner reported the structure’s code violation. That applicant 
then filed for a variance, which the county granted, and the Petitioner appealed. LUBA affirmed the 
“concept of ‘accidental violations’ certainly could be interpreted to be broad enough to include a violation 
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based on mistaken advice from county planning staff” such that “misplaced reliance on erroneous advice 
from a county staff member is not an ‘action of the applicant’ that was ‘self-inflicted.’” Id. at *3. Here, 
Applicant did not create the hardship it now request relief from. Prior to erecting dual pre-sell signs, 
Applicant sought and received advice and approval from City staff. Following Doyle, where the applicant 
sought the advice of City staff, and, upon receiving approval, erected structures complying with that 
advice, the City cannot then deny a variance which would allow applicant to lawfully continue to operate 
in the manner it previously advised the applicant to do.  

Interpreting the “previous owner” component. The general rule in interpreting statutes is to interpret a 
particular section so as to “give effect to all [of the section].” ORS 174.010. By interpreting the section 
“the hardship does not result from actions of the applicant, owner, or previous owners of the property” 
to mean that any previous owner’s actions in historical perpetuity could affect the current applicant’s 
variance application, would result in an incongruous and illogical effect of the remainder of the section 
and, therefore, violate the law of statutory interpretation. For example, it would be illogical to deny a 
2019 variance on the basis that forty (40) years ago the original developer and “previous owner” 
partitioned the parcel in an extremely narrow fashion and that, therefore, that historical lot shape is the 
current applicant’s self-created hardship. The variance code allows modern business trends and signage 
efficiencies to be utilized while the Salem Revised Code catches up to development trends and emerging 
technologies. Thus, it would be incongruent with the land use mechanical purpose of the variance tool to 
apply the actions of a previous property owner from the twentieth century against a twenty-first century 
developer or business owner to effect a denial of the variance request.  

It is more logical to interpret the “previous owner” component of Criteria No. 1 to mean the immediate 
previous owner of the property, under the assumption that the buyer and now-applicant, would have had 
some knowledge of the previous owner’s actions. But to extend the “previous owner” dynamic to analyze 
previous owners in historical perpetuity, does not give effect to the rest of the variance criteria, nor its 
purpose.   

(2) The sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other properties in the 
vicinity that have the same zone designation;  

Proposed Finding: The sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable to other properties in the 
vicinity that are used as fast food restaurants. For example, Burger King and Taco Bell have the same zone 
designation and provide more drive thru queuing space than the Restaurant, each of these neighboring 
restaurants have been permitted to install a pre-sell sign, yet they do not provide customers with the 
same in-vehicle service that is provided on the Subject Property. A variance is necessary to keep the 
Restaurant competitive with the surrounding businesses.  

(3) The sign variance will not adversely affect the function or appearance of the development 
and use of the property and surrounding properties; and  

Proposed Finding: The proposed signage will help to improve the function of the vehicle access ways on 
the Subject Property, thus reducing unnecessary queuing in the vicinity. These Signs will not be an adverse 
impact on the function or appearance for the surrounding properties. Further, the Signs will provide a 
more up to date aesthetic for the Restaurant, improving the appearance of the Subject Property and thus 
the surrounding area.  
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(4) The sign variance will not impose limitations on other properties and signage in the area, 
including signage that would be allowed on adjacent properties. 

Proposed Finding: The Signs will complete the dual drive-thru expansion on the Subject Property and will 
not impose additional restrictions on adjacent properties. 

VI. CONCLUSION:  
 
Applicant has satisfied the criteria set forth in SRC 900.040(d) and respectfully requests that the Hearings 
Officer grant the requested sign code variance. 
 

Exhibit List: 

Exhibit A - Tax Map 
Exhibit B - Vesting Deed 
Exhibit C - Proposed Sign Specifications  
Exhibit D - Signage Comparison 
Exhibit E - Google Earth Aerial of Subject Property 
Exhibit F - Aerial Views of Neighboring Restaurants 
Exhibit G - Letter from the McDonald’s Corporation re: Franchise Standards 
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EXHIBIT A 

TAX MAP 07-3-22CB 
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EXHIBIT B 

VESTING DEED 
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EXHIBIT C 

PROPOSED SIGN SPECIFICATIONS 
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EXHIBIT D 

SIGNAGE COMPARISON  
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EXHIBIT E 

AERIAL VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

(SEE ATTACHED) 
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EXHIBIT F 

AERIAL VIEWS OF NEIGHBORING RESTAURANTS 

(SEE ATTACHED) 
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EXHIBIT G 

LETTER ADDRESSING FRANCHISE STANDARDS 
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